
  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

 
BUREAU OF 

INVESTIGATION 
& 

ENFORCEMENT 

 
January 7, 2026 

 
Via Electronic Filing 
Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
 

Re: Joint Application of American Water Works Company, Inc., Essential Utilities, 
Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., Peoples 
Natural Gas Company LLC and Alpha Merger Sub, Inc. for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience Under Sections 1102(A)(3) and 2210(C) of the Public Utility Code 
and All Other Necessary Approvals to Effect A Change of Control of Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC  
Docket Nos. A-2025-3058927, A-2025-3058928, A-2025-3058929 

 I&E Notice of Appearance 
 
Dear Secretary Homsher: 
 

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement’s 
(I&E) Notice of Appearance for Scott B. Granger in the above-captioned proceeding. 

 
Copies are being served on parties per the attached Certificate of Service.  Should you 

have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.  
 
 Sincerely, 
 

 
  
 

Scott B. Granger  
 Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
 PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
 (717) 425-7593 
 sgranger@pa.gov  
 
SBG/ac 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Administrative Law Judge Mary D. Long (via email – malong@pa.gov)  

Per Certificate of Service 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 

Joint Application of American Water Works 
Company, Inc., Essential Utilities, Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC and Alpha Merger Sub, Inc. 
for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
Under Sections 1102(A)(3) and 2210(C) of 
the Public Utility Code and All Other 
Necessary Approvals to Effect A Change of 
Control of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples 
Natural Gas Company LLC 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

 
 

Docket Nos. A-2025-3058927 
A-2025-3058928 
A-2025-3058929 

 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE 
 

Please enter the appearance of the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the above-captioned proceeding.   

 A copy of all correspondence and notices, documents, orders or other communications 

with respect to the above-captioned proceeding should be addressed to the following: 

 
Scott B. Granger, Esquire 

PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 

Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 

Harrisburg, PA 17120 
(717) 425-7593 

sgranger@pa.gov 
 
 
 
 

 
Dated: January 7, 2026



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
 
Joint Application of American Water Works 
Company, Inc., Essential Utilities, Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua Pennsylvania 
Wastewater, Inc., Peoples Natural Gas 
Company LLC and Alpha Merger Sub, Inc. 
for a Certificate of Public Convenience 
Under Sections 1102(A)(3) and 2210(C) of 
the Public Utility Code and All Other 
Necessary Approvals to Effect A Change of 
Control of Aqua Pennsylvania, Inc., Aqua 
Pennsylvania Wastewater, Inc., and Peoples 
Natural Gas Company LLC 

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

 
 

 
 

Docket Nos. A-2025-3058927 
A-2025-3058928 
A-2025-3058929 

 
 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that I am serving the foregoing Notice of Appearance dated January 7, 

2026, in the manner and upon the persons listed below: 

Served via Electronic Mail Only  
 

Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq.  
Garrett P. Lent, Esq.  
Hayley E. Wilburn, Esq.  
Emily S. Grecu, Esq.  
Post & Schell, P.C.  
17 North Second Street, Suite 500 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
akanagy@postschell.com 
glent@postschell.com 
hwilburn@postschell.com 
egrecu@postschell.com 
 
 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq.  
Mark A. Lazaroff, Esq.  
Catherine G. Vadsudevan, Esq.  
Brooke E. McGlinn, Esq.  
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
2222 Market Street 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
ken.kulak@morganlewis.com 
mark.lazaroff@morganlewis.com 
catherine.vasudevan@morganlewis.com 
brooke.mcglinn@morganlewis.com  

Kimberly A. Joyce, Esq.  
Essential Utilities, Inc.  
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
kajoyce@essential.co 
 
 
Meagan Moore, Esq.  
PNG Companies LLC 
375 North Shore Drive, Suite 600 
Pittsburgh, PA 15212 
meagan.moore@peoples-gas.com 
 
 
Alexander R. Stahl, Esq.  
Aqua Services, Inc.  
762 W. Lancaster Avenue 
Bryn Mawr, PA 19010 
astahl@aquaamerica.com  
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Ria M. Pereira, Esq.  
Lauren N. Berman, Esq.  
Elizabeth R. Marx, Esq.  
John W. Sweet, Esq.  
Levi A. Phillips, Esq.  
Pennsylvania Utility Law Project 
118 Locust Street  
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
pulp@pautilitylawproject.org  
 
 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esq. 
Joel Cheskis, Esq.  
Johnathan M. Longhurst, Esq. 
Crystal Zook, Esq.  
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923 
PAWCAquaExternal@paoca.org  
 
 
Steven C. Gray, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
1st Floor, Forum Place 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
sgray@pa.gov  
 
 
Thomas Wyatt, Esq.  
Matthew S. Olesh, Esq.  
Matthew E. Selmasska, Esq.  
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell & Hippel, LLP 
Centre Square West  
1500 Market Street, Suite 3400 
Philadelphia, PA 19102 
thomas.wyatt@obermayer.com 
matthew.olesh@obermayer.com  
matthew.selmasska@obermayer.com  
 

Sean Kilkenny, Esq.  
Alex J. Baumler, Esq.  
Kilkenny Law, LLC 
519 Swede Street 
Norristown, PA 19401 
sean@skilkennylaw.com 
alex@skilkennylaw.com  
 
 
Kevin Dooley Kent, Esq.  
Joseph W. Jesiolowski, Esq.  
Clark Hill PC 
Two Commerce Square 
2001 Market Street, Suite 2620 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 
kkent@clarkhill.com 
jjesiolowski@clarkhill.com 
 
 
Michael L. Maddren, Esq.  
Murphy Maddren Ltd 
6 Dickinson Drive, Suite 115 
Chadds Ford, PA 19317 
mike@murphymaddren.com 
 
 
Maureen B. Carlton, Esq.  
Andrew P. Griffin, Esq.  
Aaron D. Nelson, Esq.  
Curtin & Heefner LLP 
1040 Stony Hill Road, Suite 150 
Yardley, PA 19067 
mbc@curtinheefner.com 
apg@curtinheefner.com 
adn@curtinheefner.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Scott B. Granger 
Prosecutor 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 63641 
(717) 425-7593 
sgranger@pa.gov  


